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COMMISSION COMMUNICATION TQ IffiB GQQS3L QE AUDITORS, 

PARLIAMENT Aiffi THE CQQHCIL 

Balance Sheets and Accounts of the 5th, 6th and 7th European 
Development Funds for the 1991 financial year. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Financial Regulations 
applicable to the European Development Funds, the Commission is 
required to draw up accounts each year shoving all revenue and 
expenditure between 1st January and 31st December and balance 
sheets as at 31st Decembei,together with statements showing the 
movements of the accounts during the year for all aotive Funds. 

After approving these documents, the Commission has to forward 
them to the Court of Auditors, Parliament and the Council. 

The accounts relating to the financial year ended 31st December 
1991 are annexed to this communication. They were approved by 
the Commission on 1992. 
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EIEXH EUROPEAN DEVELOPMENT FUND 

STATEMENT QE SQIffiGES AHD TJ2E2 QE EJJND 

EUE THE XEAB ENDED 21fii DECEMBER 1S21 

(ECU'000) 

Sources 

- Decrease In advances to other EDF 162.713 
- Decrease in unsettled items 20.853 

Total - Sources of Funds 183.666 

ÏÏÊÊS 

- Financing: 

Grants 105.634 

Loans 20.486 

Stabex 124 

Sysmin 9.586 

Administrative and 
financing costs 589 136.419 

Resources transferred to 7th EDF 46.506 

Decrease in sundry accounts payable 641 

Total - Uses of Funds 183.566 
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SIXES EUROPEAN DEVELOPMENT EJMD 

STATEMENT Q£ SOURCES AHD USES. QZ EÏÏÎIDS 

EUE THE YEAR EHDED 31st DECEMBER 1991 

(ECU '000) 

Sources 

Contributions from Member States 1.510.665 
Replenishment of Stabex resources 859 
Increase In accounts payable 609 
Unsettled items - Interest under 

verification 24.062 

rSj£S 

Financing: 

Grants 655.172 
Loans 158.573 
Stabex Transfers 28.577 
Sysmin 17.185 
Administrative and 
financing costs (162) 

TOTAL - Sources of Funds 1.536.195 

859.345 

Advances to 7th EDF 95.538 
Decrease in liabilities to 5th EDF 162.713 
Increase in bank balances 304.684 
Increase in unsettled items 39.708 
Resources transferred to 7th EDF 53.494 
Increase in other current assets 15.825 
Decrease in sundry receipts 4.888 

TOTAL - Uses Of Funds 1.536.195 
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SEVENTH EUROPEAN, DEVELOPMENT EJffiD 

STATEMENT QE SOURCES AMD. USES GE EŒKDS 

EQR TEE. XEÀR EiïQEB Sis*. DECEMBER lSfil 

(ECU '000) 

Souroeg 

- Advanoes from 6th. EDF 05.538 

- Transferred from 6th and 6th. EDF 100.000 

TOTAL - Sources of Funds 195.538 

Uses 

- Grants 35.951 

- Stabex transfers 160.587 

TOTAL - Uses of Funds 195.538 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES. 

1. GENERAL 

1.1 The balance sheets and statements of sources and uses of 
funds are drawn up In accordance with Article 40 of the 
Financial Regulation of 17 March 1981 applicable to the 
Fifth European Development Fund (EDF), Article 66 of the 
Financial Regulation of 11 November 1986 applicable to the 
Sixth EDF and Article 69 of 29 July 1991 applicable to the 
Seventh EDF and are submitted to the European Parliament, 
the Council and the Court of Auditors as provided in 
Article 71 of the Finanoial Regulation for the seventh EDF. 

1.2 The 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th EDF were closed prior to 1991. 
For the 5th, 6th and 7th EDF there is a common treasury 
which is shown in the balanoe sheet of the 6th EDF. 
Disbursements for the 5th and 7th EDF thus give rise to 
movements in the balances of olaims between the respective 
funds. 

1.3 The total amount of contributions to the EDF is laid down 
in the Conventions setting up each of the funds and 
subsequent decisions by the Council. Contributions to all 
funds up to and including • the 6th EDF have been fully paid 
up. 

1.4 Special loans and contributions in the form of risk capital 
are shown in the financial statements under the heading 
loans. Reimbursements of loans as well as the proceeds 
and income from risk capital operations are administered by 
the European Investment Bank (EIB) which or edit s all such 
amounts received to Special Accounts of the Member States 
in proportion to their contributions to the Fund from which 
the sums are derived unless the Council decides to allocate 
them to other operations. 

1.5 The following abbreviations appear in the financial 
statements : 

OCT/CT - Overseas countries and territories 
OD - . Overseas departments 
ACP - African, Caribbean and Pacific States 
STABEX - Stabilisation of export earnings from 

agricultural commodities 
SYSMIN - System to deal with decline in mining 

exports 
EAC - European Association for Cooperation 
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2. STTMMAT1V Q£ MAIN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

2.1 Conversion inJifi ESQ. 

2.1.1 Accounts are kept in ECU, a unit defined as the following 
amounts of Member States currencies: 

BFR 3,301 HFL 0,2198 
DKR 0,1976 IRL 0,008552 
DM 0,6242 LFR 0,130 
DRA 1,4440 LIT 151,8 
ESC 1,393 PTA 6,885 
FF 1,332 UKL 0,08784 

2.1.2 Financial contributions are paid either in ECU or in 
national currencies into special accounts opened with the 
treasuries of Member States. On the basis of the cash 
requirements for tne execution of projects and programmes, 
the Commission makes transfers from the treasury accounts 
to operational accounts held in ECU or Member States' 
currencies, tne conversion rate into ECU being that 
applicable on the date of transfer. 

2.1.3 The conversion rates used for the calculation in ECU of 
payments made in national currencies for the purpose of 
projects and programmes are generally those in force on the 
effective date of such payments. There are some contracts 
involving fixed exchange rates which are an exception to 
this general rule. 

2.1.4 The conversion rates used for converting bank balances in 
national currencies into ECU are those applicable on 31st 
December 1991 viz: 

1 ECU = BFR 41,9308 
DKR 7,92945 
DM 2,03553 
DRA 235,065 
ESC 179,886 
FF 6,95338 
HFL 2,29352 
IRL 0,766332 
LFR 41.9308 
LIT 1.542,40 
PTA 129,668 
UKL 0,716117 
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2.2 Revenue 

2.2.1 Financial contributions are entered in the accounts on the 
basis of the amounts credited in the oourse of the year to 
the speolal Aooounts opened in the name of the Commission 
by the governments of the Member States. 

2.2.2 Other revenue is entered in the accounts on the basis of 
the amounts actually collected in the oourse of the year. 

2.3 Expenditure. 

2.3.1 Expenditure takes into account all payment orders sent to 
banks up to 31 December for execution. However, in the 
case of expenditure made locally in ACP States, only 
payments executed by banks as at 31 December are included 
in the aooounts; for those payments for whioh Information 
did not reach the Commission's aooountlng services until 
after the date set for the closing of the financial year, 
payments are based on the information received relating to 
the latest period prior to 31st December. The amount of 
payments thus not included in the 1991 accounts is not 
considered to be material. 

2.3.2 Expenditure effected by delegation is not finally entered 
into the EDF accounts until validated by the authorising 
officer and the financial controller. Expenditure awaiting 
such verification is shown under the heading "unsettled 
items" in the balance sheet. 

3. NOTES QN TEE. BALANCE SHEET - EIEIH EDE 
(All figures in ECU'000) 

3.1 Items under verification 

These relate to expenditure and receipts concerning 
projects for which verification was not completed at 
balance sheet date. 

3.2 Contributions called and fully paid 

To the original allocation of 4.721.000 was added 30.753 by 
the Council Decision of 14 July 1982 to provide additional 
resources for Stabex. 

3.3. Transfers from other receipts 

An amount of 54.434 of sundry receipts was transferred to 
the 6th EDF (see note 3.7) as part of the additional 
resources made available for Stabex (see note 3.7). 
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3.4 Replenishment oj£ Stabex resources 

This represents both direct contributions towards 
replenishment by ACP States and deductions from transfer 
rights at the request of ACP States. 32.493 of this 
amount has been transferred to the 6th EDF (see note 3.7). 

3.5 Transferred £r_oja 2zd EDE 

On 10th September 1986 the Commission decided to transfer 
the residue of the 3rd EDF to the 6th EDF and the 3rd EDF 
was closed, effective from 31st December 1987. 

3.6 Transferred £r_oja 4£h EDE 

40.000 of other reoelpts and 10.564 of unallocated 4th EDF 
resources were transferred to the 6th EDF by Council 
Decisions in prior years. 

3.7 Transferred £G sth EDE 

This amount is composed of 142.102 reallocated to the 6th 
EDF for additional Stabex resources (see note 4.2) and 
32.493 replenishment of Stabex resources unused for the 5th 
EDF. 

3.8 Transferred ±o_ Z&L EDE 

By its deolsion of 31st October 1991 the ACP/EEC Committee 
of Ambassadors decided to reallocate 46.506 for additional 
STABEX resources for the 7th EDF. 

3.9 Sundry Receipts 

This item mainly comprises Interest on deposited funds. 

4. NOTES ON THE BALANCE SHEET - fiTH EDE 
(All figures in ECU'000) 

4.1 Total Fund 

To the original allocation of 7.500.000 was added 60.000 by 
Council Decision of 14th December 1987 for the 
implementation of part of a special programme in favour of 
certain poor and heavily indebted African countries. This 
latter amount will be provided from the special accounts of 
Member States referred to in note 1.4. 



- 13 -

4.2 Transfers froja 4±h and 5th EDE 

This amount is made up as follows: 

4£n EDE 

- Transferred to provide 
additional funds for STABEX 18.250 

- Remainder of resources 
transferred upon closure 
of fund 125.136 143.386 

5th EDE 

. Transferred to provide additional 
funds for STABEX 174.595 

317.981 

By its decision of 13th July 1990 the ACP-EEC Committee of 
Ambassadors allocated an additional 70.000 to the resources 
available to cover the 1989 application year for STABEX. 
Of this amount 1.090 was provided from unused resources of 
the 4th EDF and 9.262 from the available 6th EDF resources. 
The other amounts transferred for STABEX result from 
decisions of prior years. 

4.3 Transfer £x_Qm sundry receipts 

By its decision of 5th February 1991, the EDF Committee 
allocated 3.000 of interest receipts to finance studies on 
structural adjustment. 

4.4 Replenishment of. Stabex resources 

This represents both direct contributions towards 
replenishment by ACP States and deductions from transfer 
rights at the request of ACP States. It includes 32.493 
transferred from the 5th EDF (see note 3.7). 

4.5 Transfer £o_ 2ih EDE 

As part of its decision of 31st October 1991 to make 
100.000 extra STABEX resources available (see note 3.8), 
53.494 was transferred to the 7th EDF. 
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4.6 Sundry receipts 

Article 153(2) of the Convention for Lomé III provides 
that the annual instalments of STABEX resources shall earn 
interest and 24.060 of this heading represents accumulated 
interest from 1 April 1986. The remaining 1.667 is mainly 
interest on other deposits. 

4.7 Sundry accounts payable 

This amount represents authorized payment orders which were 
awaiting execution at the 31st December 1991. 

4.8 Sundry accounts receivable/Revenue £o_ be collected 

These items represent the amount of claims on third parties 
still to be recovered. Until suoh time as the amounts 
recovered are credited to the relevant projects to which 
they relate they are recorded in a contra account in the 
6th EDF, which fund holds the common treasury. Of the 
amount included under aooounts receivable, 249 represents 
TVA to be recovered which has been deducted from the 
relevant project costs. 

4.9 Items iindex verification 

These relate to expenditure and receipts relating to 
projects and interest on deposits for which verification 
was not completed at the balance sheet date. 

5. NOTES ON THE BALANCE SHEET - 7th EDE 
(All figures in ECU '000) 

5.1 As stated in note 1.2, the administrative procedure in 
force for the EDF provides for a common treasury for all 
active funds and contributions to the 7th EDF will not be 
called until all contributions have been made to the 6th 
EDF, where the common treasury is shown for accounting 
purposes. 

5.2 See notes 3.8 and 4.5. 
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6 . PROPOSAL FOR FIGURES TO BE USED IN GIVING DISCHARGE 
TO THE COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EDF 

BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 St DECEMBER 1991 ( I n ECU) 

Asse ts 5 th EDF 6 th EDF 7 t h EDF 
FInanc i ng 

Grants 2.491.891.363,93 2.285.415.595,05 34.951.487,11 
Loans 644.845.796,48 442.239.215,54 
Stabex 662.307.893,70 1.440.107.445,56 160.586.612,00 
Sysmln 185.078.346,54 32.433.746,22 
Admin is t râ t Ive 
and Financing 
costs 8.931.211,60 638.721,42 

Sub-tota l 3.993.054.612,25 4.200.834.723,79 195.538.099,11 

Liquid assets - 483.119.494,92 
Other current 
assets 735.569.136.89 128.800.001,57 
Unsettled 
Items 444.346,24 108.979.103,06 

TOTAL 4.729.068.095,38 4.921.733.323.34 195.538.099,11 

Llab!M ties 

ContrI but Ions 
from Member 
States 4.751.753.710,00 3.699.373.705,04 
Other 
resources ( 22.685.614,62) 446.582.938,19 100.000.000,00 
Liabilities - 740.602.421,42 95.538.099,11 
Unsettled Items - 35.174.258,69 

TOTAL 4.729.068.095,38 4.921.733.323,34 195.538.099,11 
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ANNEX I TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 1991 

REVENUE 6th EDF 

(ECU '000) 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Belgium 
Denmark 
France 
Germany 
Greece 
Ireland 
Italy 
Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Portugal 
Spain 
United Kingdom 

% PER 
MEMBER 
STATE 

3.96 
2.08 

23.58 
26.06 
1.24 
0.55 
12.58 
0.19 
5.64 
0.88 
6.66 
16.58 

ESTIM. 
REVENUE 

62 
32 

373 
413 
19 
8 

199 
2 
89 
13 

105 
262 

753 
930 
680 
030 
660 
729 
456 
958 
470 
980 
624 
730 

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

59 
31 
355 
393 
18 
8 

190 
2 

85 
13 
100 
250 

787 
372 
998 
486 
730 
316 
018 
818 
236 
980 
626 
298 

100.00 1.585.000 1.510.665 

SUNDRY RECEIPTS 

Interest on Stabex 
Resources 

Reimbursement of 
loan interest 
subsidies 

24.060 

1.585.001 1.534.727 
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ANNEX II TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 1991 

EUROPEAN DEVELOPMENT FUNDS -
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SOURCES 

AND USES OF FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 1991 

(ECU '000) 

6tn EDF 6th EDF 7tn EDF TOTAL 
Sources 

Contributions from 
Member States - 1.510.665 - 1.610.665 
Replenishment of 
Stabex resources - 859 - 859 
Increase in aooounts 
payable - 609 - 609 

- Increase in 
unsettled items 20.853 24.062 - 44.915 

Total - Souroes 
of funds 20.853 1.536.195 - 1.557.048 

Uses.: 

- Financing : 
Grants 105.634 655.172 34.951 795.757 
Loans 20.486 158.573 - 179.059 
Stabex 124 28.577 160.587 189.288 
Sysmln 9.586 17.185 - 26.771 
Administrative 
and financing 
costs 589 (162) - 427 

Sub Total: 136.419 859.345 195.538 1.191.302 

Financing 
- Increase in bank 

balances * - 304.684 - 304.684 
Increase in 
unsettled items - 39.708 - 39.708 
Decrease in sundry 
accounts payable 641 - - 641 
Increase in other 
current assets - 15.825 - 15.825 
Decrease in 
sundry receipts - 4.888 - 4.888 

Total uses Of funds 137.060 1.224.450 195.538 1.557.048 
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Proposal for amounts to be used In giving discharge to the Commission In 

respect to Implementation of the V EDF's operations for the 1991 financial 

year. 

Annual revenue 

Contributions paid 0,00 ECU 

Sundry rece I pts 0,00 ECU 

Annua I expend I ture 136.419.243,92 ECU 
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Proposal for amounts to be used In giving discharge to the Commission In 

respect to Implementation of the VI EDF's operations for the 1991 financial 

year. 

Annua I 

Contributions paid 1.510.664.535,68 ECU 

Sundry receipts 24.062.810,83 ECU 

Annua I 859.344.620,44 ECU 



Proposal for amounts to be used In giving discharge to the Commission In 

respect to implementation of the Vil EDF's operations for the 1991 

financial year. 

Annua I 

Contributions paid ECU 

Sundry rece Ipts ECU 

Annual 195.538.099,11 ECU 
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AMMFX TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1991 

Measures taken in response to the observations accompanying 

the decision granting discharge In respect of the financial 

management of the fourth, fifth and sixth European Development Funds 

in the financial year 19891 

In bold type: Parliament's comments 

In normal type: the Commission's replies 

Concerning fallings In financial management and accounting practices 

6. Notes that the Commission plans to adopt the following measures by 

1 October 1991: 

(a) Halting of the administrative practice by which the Delegations and 

Authorizing Officers make payments without prior commitments. 

The new OLAS system that came Into operation on 1 October 

guarantees that no payment may be finalized In accounts before the 

cor respond Ing commItmen t is fInaI I zed. 

(b) Changes In Internal procedures so that the approval of the 

financial controller can be obtained before the commitment Is 

entered In the accounts. 

The Internal procedures the approval financial control were changed 

following an agreement on 5 July. 

(c) The introduction of detailed Instructions for accounting operations 

and effective reasonableness checks In the computerized accounting 

system. 

There is now a practical guide to OLAS accounting operations. 

1 OJ L 75, 21.3.1991. 



(d) The drawlng-up, and adherence to, a financial and accounting 

procedures manual, something which has long been promised. 

A financial procedures manual has been prepared and Is now 

undergoing a final revision before distribution. 

(e) The use of new General Conditions for works, supplies and service 

contracts. 

The new General Conditions came into force on 1 June. 

(f) The reorganization of Commission departments In order to bring 

about a real separation of the functions of authorizing officer and 

accounting officer. 

The separation of these two functions will be ensured by the 

transfer of the unit VI Il/C/1 accounting department to DG XIX. 

This will take place as soon as a new EDF accounting officer is 

appointed. 

(g) The setting-up of a management control unit within DG VI11's 

Finance Directorate In order to facilitate the task of financial 

control. 

Rather than create a separate unit, an additional A-grade official 

was transferred to unit VI Il/C/1 In September with the aim of 

stepping up controls. 

(h) Improved presentation of the accounts. 

The presentation of the EDF accounts up to 31 December 1990 marked 

a considerable improvement, as was acknowledged by the Court in Its 

annual report for 1990. 
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